account is equity. In 2021 and 2020, the effects recognized in the ‘unrealized gains and losses’ in the separate statement of comprehensive income amount to

S/ 12,625,000 and S/ 10,244,000, net of tax effects.

In 2021, the Company recognized borrowing costs for these hedging instruments amounting to S/ 15,839,000 (2020: S/ 14,025,000 out of which an amount of

S/ 11,316,000 for hedging instruments and an amount of S/ 2,709,000 for financial instruments held for trading paid in October 2020). They are recognized in

‘borrowing costs’ in the separate statement of profit or loss (note 25).

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)

Unión Andina de Cementos S.A.A.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

57

Sensitivity to interest rates

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis to show the effect of reasonably possible changes in

the interest rates of loans, after the effect of hedge accounting. The Company's profit before tax

would be affected by the effect on variable rate loans, with all other risk variables held constant, as

follows:

In thousands of soles

Effects on profit before tax

2021 2020

Increase or decrease in basis points

-10% (74) (103)

+10% 74 103

The fluctuation in interest rates based on basis points is reasonably possible.

ii. Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments

fluctuates as a result of changes in the exchange rates. The Company is exposed to exchange rate

risk from its operating activities (when income and expenses are stated in a currency other than its

functional currency).

Management monitors this risk through the analysis of macroeconomic factors.

In 2021 and 2020, the foreign currency balances resulted in a net loss for S/ 48,270,000 (loss for S/